East Baton Rouge 2025 1,059,713,917 1,061,428,674 1,714,758 0.2% 1,054,983,899 (4,730,017) (0.4%) 1,059,936,826 222,910 0.0%
East Carroll 2020 7,674,260 7,596,252 (78,007) (1.0%) 7,589,115 (85,144) (1.1%) 7,603,389 (70,870) (0.9%)
East Carroll 2021 7,834,620 7,691,843 (142,777) (1.8%) 7,672,756 (161,864) (2.1%) 7,724,423 (110,196) (1.4%)
East Carroll 2022 8,006,268 7,890,358 (115,909) (1.4%) 7,836,806 (169,461) (2.1%) 7,952,107 (54,161) (0.7%)
East Carroll 2023 8,183,957 8,142,490 (41,467) (0.5%) 8,057,452 (126,505) (1.5%) 8,172,786 (11,171) (0.1%)
East Carroll 2024 8,369,038 8,361,860 (7,178) (0.1%) 8,289,860 (79,179) (0.9%) 8,368,761 (278) (0.0%)
East Carroll 2025 8,561,910 8,558,780 (3,130) (0.0%) 8,526,968 (34,942) (0.4%) 8,559,989 (1,922) (0.0%)
East Feliciana 2020 19,111,855 19,124,393 12,538 0.1% 19,081,591 (30,264) (0.2%) 19,167,684 55,829 0.3%

Effect of COVID-19 on Local Government Finances Appendix B

B.4

Parish Fiscal
Year

Baseline
(Without
COVID)

Average Scenario (With COVID) Pessimistic Scenario (With COVID) Optimistic Scenario (With COVID)

Revenue ($) Revenue ($) Effect of
COVID ($)

Effect of
COVID (%) Revenue ($) Effect of

COVID ($)
Effect of

COVID (%) Revenue ($) Effect of
COVID ($)

Effect of
COVID (%)

East Feliciana 2021 20,590,032 20,837,189 247,157 1.2% 20,961,883 371,850 1.8% 20,537,042 (52,990) (0.3%)
East Feliciana 2022 22,255,148 22,040,284 (214,863) (1.0%) 22,489,053 233,905 1.1% 22,005,475 (249,673) (1.1%)
East Feliciana 2023 24,060,316 23,950,077 (110,240) (0.5%) 24,307,610 247,294 1.0% 24,072,906 12,589 0.1%
East Feliciana 2024 26,017,512 26,064,530 47,018 0.2% 26,216,158 198,645 0.8% 26,056,153 38,641 0.1%
East Feliciana 2025 28,139,408 28,135,061 (4,347) (0.0%) 28,186,038 46,630 0.2% 28,113,822 (25,586) (0.1%)
Evangeline 2020 33,245,357 33,331,514 86,157 0.3% 33,286,755 41,398 0.1% 33,376,623 131,266 0.4%
Evangeline 2021 33,455,638 33,713,404 257,767 0.8% 33,699,071 243,434 0.7% 33,359,908 (95,730) (0.3%)
Evangeline 2022 33,872,033 33,300,783 (571,249) (1.7%) 33,695,432 (176,600) (0.5%) 33,306,912 (565,121) (1.7%)
Evangeline 2023 34,011,110 33,579,534 (431,577) (1.3%) 33,816,431 (194,679) (0.6%) 33,776,506 (234,604) (0.7%)
Evangeline 2024 34,151,396 33,922,580 (228,816) (0.7%) 33,917,673 (233,723) (0.7%) 34,006,166 (145,230) (0.4%)
Evangeline 2025 34,292,899 34,065,446 (227,453) (0.7%) 33,960,112 (332,788) (1.0%) 34,153,488 (139,411) (0.4%)
Franklin 2020 21,630,658 21,451,652 (179,006) (0.8%) 21,394,042 (236,616) (1.1%) 21,509,351 (121,307) (0.6%)
Franklin 2021 22,133,006 21,949,484 (183,522) (0.8%) 22,006,706 (126,300) (0.6%) 21,819,488 (313,518) (1.4%)
Franklin 2022 22,669,702 22,303,636 (366,066) (1.6%) 22,441,595 (228,107) (1.0%) 22,424,335 (245,366) (1.1%)
Franklin 2023 23,219,794 23,126,173 (93,622) (0.4%) 23,115,212 (104,582) (0.5%) 23,259,942 40,148 0.2%
Franklin 2024 23,783,641 23,856,119 72,478 0.3% 23,765,501 (18,140) (0.1%) 23,847,885 64,244 0.3%
Franklin 2025 24,361,585 24,391,614 30,029 0.1% 24,363,359 1,774 0.0% 24,362,341 756 0.0%
Grant 2020 14,644,588 14,748,594 104,005 0.7% 14,716,248 71,660 0.5% 14,780,942 136,354 0.9%
Grant 2021 14,703,441 14,379,385 (324,055) (2.2%) 13,799,297 (904,144) (6.1%) 14,713,091 9,650 0.1%
Grant 2022 14,990,895 15,660,356 669,461 4.5% 15,465,341 474,447 3.2% 16,204,425 1,213,530 8.1%
Grant 2023 15,284,298 15,114,882 (169,416) (1.1%) 15,587,054 302,756 2.0% 15,159,725 (124,573) (0.8%)
Grant 2024 15,583,955 15,455,614 (128,341) (0.8%) 15,691,127 107,171 0.7% 15,489,746 (94,209) (0.6%)
Grant 2025 15,890,002 15,770,006 (119,996) (0.8%) 15,787,115 (102,887) (0.6%) 15,814,690 (75,312) (0.5%)
Iberia 2020 94,257,560 93,347,982 (909,578) (1.0%) 93,334,484 (923,076) (1.0%) 93,438,377 (819,183) (0.9%)
Iberia 2021 94,015,172 91,339,344 (2,675,828) (2.8%) 91,182,658 (2,832,514) (3.0%) 91,676,474 (2,338,698) (2.5%)
Iberia 2022 94,900,001 92,379,360 (2,520,641) (2.7%) 91,396,724 (3,503,276) (3.7%) 93,440,061 (1,459,940) (1.5%)
Iberia 2023 94,646,702 93,748,633 (898,069) (0.9%) 92,119,292 (2,527,410) (2.7%) 94,352,497 (294,205) (0.3%)
Iberia 2024 94,398,664 94,190,578 (208,085) (0.2%) 92,793,623 (1,605,040) (1.7%) 94,298,042 (100,621) (0.1%)
Iberia 2025 94,155,834 93,867,349 (288,485) (0.3%) 93,298,412 (857,422) (0.9%) 93,935,303 (220,532) (0.2%)
Iberville 2020 136,715,491 135,016,360 (1,699,131) (1.2%) 134,952,296 (1,763,195) (1.3%) 135,084,097 (1,631,394) (1.2%)
Iberville 2021 143,642,330 138,318,340 (5,323,990) (3.7%) 137,606,193 (6,036,137) (4.2%) 139,247,527 (4,394,803) (3.1%)
Iberville 2022 151,255,080 146,333,992 (4,921,088) (3.3%) 144,791,486 (6,463,594) (4.3%) 148,602,227 (2,652,853) (1.8%)
Iberville 2023 158,821,978 156,848,633 (1,973,344) (1.2%) 153,960,111 (4,861,867) (3.1%) 158,291,869 (530,109) (0.3%)
Iberville 2024 166,776,013 166,473,829 (302,184) (0.2%) 163,721,889 (3,054,124) (1.8%) 166,752,563 (23,450) (0.0%)
Iberville 2025 175,137,318 174,878,893 (258,425) (0.1%) 173,701,470 (1,435,848) (0.8%) 174,922,656 (214,662) (0.1%)
Jackson 2020 24,282,412 24,114,019 (168,393) (0.7%) 24,079,214 (203,198) (0.8%) 24,149,212 (133,200) (0.5%)
Jackson 2021 23,269,489 23,000,060 (269,429) (1.2%) 22,965,372 (304,118) (1.3%) 23,000,364 (269,125) (1.2%)
Jackson 2022 22,622,054 22,339,587 (282,468) (1.2%) 22,277,678 (344,377) (1.5%) 22,449,197 (172,857) (0.8%)
Jackson 2023 21,994,200 21,830,026 (164,174) (0.7%) 21,711,753 (282,447) (1.3%) 21,944,720 (49,480) (0.2%)
Jackson 2024 21,384,942 21,323,620 (61,323) (0.3%) 21,188,443 (196,500) (0.9%) 21,391,379 6,437 0.0%
Jackson 2025 20,793,702 20,771,805 (21,897) (0.1%) 20,675,488 (118,214) (0.6%) 20,820,895 27,193 0.1%
Jefferson 2020 816,543,894 790,280,143 (26,263,751) (3.2%) 788,791,206 (27,752,688) (3.4%) 791,784,614 (24,759,280) (3.0%)

Effect of COVID-19 on Local Government Finances Appendix B

B.5

Parish Fiscal
Year

Baseline
(Without
COVID)

Average Scenario (With COVID) Pessimistic Scenario (With COVID) Optimistic Scenario (With COVID)

Revenue ($) Revenue ($) Effect of
COVID ($)

Effect of
COVID (%) Revenue ($) Effect of

COVID ($)
Effect of

COVID (%) Revenue ($) Effect of
COVID ($)

Effect of
COVID (%)

Jefferson 2021 836,223,776 766,719,570 (69,504,206) (8.3%) 753,503,858 (82,719,919) (9.9%) 787,222,364 (49,001,412) (5.9%)
Jefferson 2022 857,109,159 821,369,155 (35,740,004) (4.2%) 784,035,395 (73,073,764) (8.5%) 845,176,837 (11,932,321) (1.4%)